

No. 20-1532

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DIANA GARVEY,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ROBERT C. BROWN, JR.
TOMMY KLEPPER
& ASSOCIATES
702 Wall Street, Suite 100
P.O. Box 721980
Norman, OK 73070

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
Counsel of Record
KENNETH H. DOJAQUEZ
CARPENTER, CHARTERED
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,
Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601
(785) 357-5251
kmcarpenter@
mindspring.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. Congress’s Definition Of Veteran Does Not Support The Validity Of The Provisions Of 38 C.F.R. § 3.12(d).....	2
A. Congress’s Definition Is Clear On Face.....	2
B. The Meaning Of The Phrase “Under Conditions Other Than Dishonorable” In 38 U.S.C. § 101(2) Does Not Create An Interpretative Gap.....	3
C. The Phrase “Under Conditions Other Than Dishonorable” Is Not Ambiguous	4
D. Congress Said What It Meant And Meant What It Said.....	5
II. Section 101(2) Does Not Need Further Clarification.....	7
A. Congress Identified Specific Acts By Service Members Which Constitute A Bar To Receipt Of VA Benefits	7
B. The Evident Incongruity Of The Secretary’s Regulation And The Plain Language Of § 5303(a)	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Government Does Not Identify The Statutory Basis For The Secretary’s Authority To Recharacterize The Discharged Or Released From <i>Under Conditions Other Than Dishonorable</i> To Be Considered To Be Dishonorable.....	11
III. The Circuit Court Found Ambiguity In 38 U.S.C. § 101(2) In Contravention Of Established Law	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	8
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Miller v. U.S.</i> , 294 U.S. 435 (1935).....	11
STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
38 U.S.C. § 101(2).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	1, 10
38 U.S.C. § 1310(a).....	1
38 U.S.C. § 5303(a).....	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.12(a).....	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.12(c).....	9
38 C.F.R. § 3.12(d)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.12(d)(5).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senior Veterans Service Alliance, Character of
Discharge Types, [https://www.veteransaid-
benefit.org/correcting_military_discharge.htm](https://www.veteransaid-benefit.org/correcting_military_discharge.htm).....6
